

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

April 1, 2022

Kelly Devereaux Mentors Of Michigan, Inc. 3812 Finch Troy, MI 48084

> RE: License #: AS630277642 Mansfield 6180 Wynford West Bloomfield, MI 48322

Dear Ms Devereaux:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee designee and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Kisten Donnay

Kristen Donnay, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Cadillac Place 3026 W. Grand Blvd., Ste. 9-100 Detroit, MI 48202 (248) 296-2783

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS630277642
Licensee Name:	Mentors Of Michigan, Inc.
Licensee Address:	3812 Finch
	Troy, MI 48084
Licono a Talonkana #	(040) 000 0504
Licensee Telephone #:	(248) 632-3534
Licensee Designee:	Kelly Devereaux
Name of Facility:	Mansfield
Facility Address:	6180 Wynford
-	West Bloomfield, MI 48322
Facility Telephone #:	(248) 632-3534
Original Issuance Date:	09/12/2005
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
	TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date of On-site Inspection(s): 03/30/2022

Date of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if applicable: N/A

Date of Health Authority Inspection if applicable: N/A

Insp	pection Type:	Interview and Observation Combination	⊠ Worksheet □ Full Fire Safety
No.	of staff interviewed and of residents interviewed of others interviewed	-	1 1
•	Medication pass / simu	lated pass observed? Yes $igtyree$	No 🗌 If no, explain.
•	Medication(s) and med	lication record(s) reviewed? Y	es 🛛 No 🗌 If no, explain.
•	Yes No If no, ex Meal preparation / serv Inspection did not occu	rice observed? Yes 🗌 No 🖂	
•	Fire safety equipment a	and practices observed? Yes	🛛 No 🗌 If no, explain.
•	If no, explain.	pecial Certification Only) Yes ecked? Yes ⊠ No ⊡ If no,	
•	Incident report follow-u	p? Yes 🛛 No 🗌 If no, expla	in.
•	Corrective action plan N/A Number of excluded er	compliance verified? Yes 🖂 🛛	CAP date/s and rule/s: N/A 🔀
•	Variances? Yes 🗌 (pl	ease explain) No 🗌 N/A 🔀	

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

essments shall be conducted within 30 days of each new client and at least annually
cialized program shall forward a copy of sessment to the responsible agency and home for inspection. A home that is g an evacuation difficulty index of appendix f of the life safety code of the ion association shall have a period of 6 e of the finding to either of the following: re to at least the "slow" category. into compliance with the physical plant actical" homes contained in chapter 21 of the e of the national fire protection association, by reference in these rules and which may e Department of Mental Health, Lewis Cass /II 48913, at cost, or from the National Fire ion Library, Battermarch Park, P.O. Box sachusetts 02269-9101, 1-800-344-3555. A required by the national fire protection py of the chapter 21 standards. A price f these pages may be obtained from the ion association.

During the onsite inspection, there was no evacuation assessment (E-score) on file that was completed within 30 days of Resident A's admission to the home on 06/30/21.

R 400.14301	Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.
	(10) At the time of the resident's admission to the home, a licensee shall require that the resident or the resident's designated representative provide a written health care appraisal that is completed within the 90-day period before the resident's admission to the home. A written health care appraisal shall be completed at least annually. If a written

health care appraisal is not available at the time of an emergency admission, a licensee shall require that the appr be obtained not later than 30 days after admission. A department health care appraisal form shall be used unless prior authorization for a substitute form has been granted, in writing, by the department	5
writing, by the department.	

During the onsite inspection, there was no health care appraisal on file that was dated within 30 days of Resident A's emergency admission to the home on 06/30/21.

R 400.14312	Resident medications.
	 (4) When a licensee, administrator, or direct care staff member supervises the taking of medication by a resident, he or she shall comply with all of the following provisions: (b) Complete an individual medication log that contains all of the following information: (i) The medication. (ii) The dosage. (iii) Label instructions for use. (iv) Time to be administered. (v) The initials of the person who administers the medication, which shall be entered at the time the medication is given.

Resident B's February 2022 medication administration record indicated that her Metoprolol was increased on 01/31/22. She was prescribed Metoprolol Suc 50mg Er- take one tablet by mouth every day and Metoprolol Suc 50mg Er- take one tablet by mouth every day with current dose to equal 100mg ER once daily. Staff did not initial the first 50mg dose for the entire month of February. DJ Devereaux indicated that the pharmacy might have sent 100mg pills, in which case the dosage on the bubble pack would not have matched the dosage indicated on the MAR.

R 400.14403	Maintenance of premises.
	(2) Home furnishings and housekeeping standards shall present a comfortable, clean, and orderly appearance.

During the onsite inspection:

- The inside of the microwave above the stove was dirty.
- The filter above the stove was dirty.
- The kitchen cabinets were greasy.
- There was a strong odor in one of the bedrooms.

R 400.14403	Maintenance of premises.
	(5) Floors, walls, and ceilings shall be finished so as to be easily cleanable and shall be kept clean and in good repair.

During the onsite inspection:

- The paint on the walls in the bedrooms and dining area was scuffed, chipped, and peeling.
- The wooden closet doors in the bedrooms and hallway were worn and stained.

REPEAT VIOLATION ESTABLISHED Special Investigation Report #:2021A0991026; CAP Dated: 09/02/2021

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

Kisten Donna

04/01/2022

Kristen Donnay Licensing Consultant

Date